

Presto Engineering Denmark ApS

Venlighedsvej 4
2970 Hørsholm

CVR no. 40 79 62 58

**Annual report for the period
1 January to 31 December 2023**
(4th Financial year)

Adopted at the annual general meeting on
3 April 2024

Cedric Joseph Louis Mayor
chairman

Table of contents

	Page
Statements	
Statement by management on the annual report	1
Independent auditor's report	2
Management's review	
Company details	5
Financial highlights	6
Management's review	7
Financial statements	
Accounting policies	9
Income Statement	14
Balance Sheet	15
Statement of changes in equity	17
Notes	18

Statement by management on the annual report

The executive board has today discussed and approved the annual report of Presto Engineering Denmark ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In my opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

In my opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved by the company in general meeting.

Hellerup, 3 April 2024

Executive board

Cedric Joseph Louis Mayor

Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of Presto Engineering Denmark ApS

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Presto Engineering Denmark ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Independent auditor's report

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on management's review

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Independent auditor's report

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Hellerup, 3 April 2024

CVR no. 33 25 68 76



Søren Jonassen
State Authorized Public Accountant
mne18488

Company details

The company

Presto Engineering Denmark ApS
Venlighedsvej 4
2970 Hørsholm

CVR no.: 40 79 62 58

Reporting period: 1 January - 31 December 2023

Incorporated: 17 September 2019

Domicile: Rudersdal

Executive board

Cedric Joseph Louis Mayor

Auditors

Crowe
Statsautoriseret Revisionsinteressentskab v.m.b.a.
Rygårds Allé 104
2900 Hellerup

Consolidated financial statements

The company is reflected in the group report as the parent company

The group report of can be obtained at the following address:
Presto Engineering Group SAS
5 Esplanade Anton Philips
14460 Colombelles, Normandy
France

Financial highlights

Seen over a 4-year period, the development of the Company may be described by means of the following financial highlights:

	2023	2022	2021	2020
	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK	TDKK
Key figures				
Gross profit/loss	83,913	47,906	35,696	33,092
Profit/loss before net financials	32,668	-2,962	-14,505	-13,711
Net financials	-3,878	-5,459	-6,561	-6,611
Profit/loss for the year	28,903	-8,421	-21,035	-15,853
Balance sheet total	138,397	134,784	137,700	135,271
Investment in property, plant and equipment	892	2,570	135	25,711
Equity	59,464	30,561	31,129	17,802
Number of employees	45	47	49	48
Financial ratios				
Return on assets	23.9%	-2.2%	-10.6%	-20.3%
Solvency ratio	43.0%	22.7%	22.6%	13.2%
Return on equity	64.2%	-27.3%	-86.0%	-178.1%

The financial ratios are calculated in accordance with the Danish Finance Society's recommendations and guidelines. For definitions, see the summary of significant accounting policies.

Management's review

Business review

The company activities consist of development and production of innovative semiconductor solutions for end markets as well as other companies in microelectronics sector. Our main market is Europe where we also have the biggest footprint.

Recognition and measurement uncertainties

The recognition and measurement of items in the annual report is not associated with any uncertainty.

Financial review

The company's income statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 shows a profit of DKK 28,902,645, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2023 shows equity of DKK 59,463,670.

Significant events occurring after the end of the financial year

No events have occurred after the balance sheet date which could significantly affect the company's financial position.

Expected development of the company, including specific prerequisites and uncertainties

The company will continue to focus on the full range of services provided in the microelectronics field. Special focus and expected growth will come from our ASIC total solutions area, where we based on a customer specification offer a turnkey solution, with everything from ASIC development to ongoing delivery of components to the customers production unit. (ASIC Application Specific Integrated Circuit).

The company's knowledge resources if of particular importance to its future earnings

Most essential resources for our business and future earnings are our ASIC, test, and packaging engineers. We benefit from our worldwide locations both in US, Europe, and the Far East. Thus, we can attract new talented engineers from a very large area. Furthermore, access to wafer and packaging technology from different suppliers mainly in the Far East is vital to secure our future earnings.

Impact on the external environment and measures taken to prevent, reduce or mitigate damage

As expected 2023 became more fluid with wafer fab's supply and lower volume did enable us to avoid capacity constraints but not better pricing across the board. Despite this we managed to secure our needs with pull-in and to maintain our prices from 2022. The semiconductor industry in 2023 was declining and despite this, we managed a growth delivering our backlog orders from inventory. Part of this come from our agreements with our key customers for execution on already committed orders in 2023. These agreements will then have an impact on the H1 2024 result as customer will have inventory to consume.

Research and development activities in or for the company

The company has proprietary IP which can be used for various customer projects. Based on market input, the company will focus on continuous development of new IPs. This will enable us to secure future growth for our ASIC solutions, where we based on our different IP blocks, can offer attractive ASIC total solutions to our customers. The company applied for certification by the French Ministry of Research to be allow our Customer to use the Company for their own R&D projects, which is supposed to open new opportunities for the Company.

Management's review

Profit/(loss) for the year relative to the expectations most recently expressed

The revenues for ASIC total solutions area in 2023 were under expected growth. In 2024 there will continue to be a special focus on growth from our ASIC total solutions area, where we based on a customer specification offer a turnkey solution, with everything from ASIC development to ongoing delivery of components to the customers production unit. The company expects that this full offer (from ASIC design to testing and delivery of dies) will further fuel customers interest and demand.

Accounting policies

The annual report of Presto Engineering Denmark ApS for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized class C entities.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

The annual report for 2023 is presented in DKK.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any installments and plus/less the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

Income statement

Gross profit

In pursuance of section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company does not disclose its revenue.

Gross profit reflects an aggregation of revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress and other operating income less costs of raw materials and consumables and other external expenses.

Revenue

Income from the sale of finished goods and services is recognised in the income statement, provided that the transfer of risk, usually on delivery to the buyer, has taken place and that the income can be measured reliably and is expected to be received.

Accounting policies

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, realised and unrealised exchange gains and losses, liabilities and foreign currency transactions, and surcharges and allowances under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme, etc.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax charge, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

Balance sheet

Intangible assets

Goodwill

Acquired goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Goodwill is amortised over the expected economic life of the asset, measured by reference to management's experience in the individual business segments. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over the amortisation period, which is seven years. The amortisation period is based on the assessment that the entities in question are strategically acquired entities with a strong market position and a long-term earnings profile.

Development projects and software

Development costs comprise costs, wages/salaries and amortisation losses that are directly and indirectly attributable to the company's development activities.

Development projects recognised in the balance sheet are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Following the completion of the development work, development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The amortisation period is usually 3-5 years.

Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life. The amortisation period is usually 5 years.

Tangible assets

Items of other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use.

Accounting policies

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

	Useful life
Other plant, operating equipment and fixtures	2-10 years

The useful life and residual value are re-assessed annually. A change is accounted for as an accounting estimate, and the impact on amortisation/depreciation is recognised going forward.

Gains and losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are calculated as the difference between the selling price, less costs to sell, and the carrying amount at the time of sale. Gains or losses on the sale of items of property, plant and equipment are recognised in the income statement under other operating income or other operating expenses, respectively.

Impairment of non-current assets

The carrying amount of intangible assets and tangible assets are tested annually for impairment, other than what is reflected through normal amortisation and depreciation.

Where there is evidence of impairment, an impairment test is performed for each individual asset or group of assets. Write-down is made to the lower of the recoverable amount and the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net present value and the value in use less expected costs to sell. The net present value is determined as the present value of the anticipated net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets and the anticipated net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or group of assets after the end of their useful life.

Stocks

Stocks are measured at cost using the FIFO method. Where the net realisable value is lower than the cost, inventories are recognised at this lower value.

The cost of raw materials and consumables comprises the purchase price plus delivery costs.

The cost of finished goods and work in progress includes the cost of raw materials, consumables, direct cost of labour and production overheads.

Production overheads include the indirect cost of materials, wages and salaries as well as maintenance and depreciation of production machinery and equipment and expenses relating to plant administration and management. Borrowing costs are not recognised in the cost.

The net realisable value of stocks is calculated as the expected selling price less direct costs of completion and expenses incurred to effect the sale. The net realisable value is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and expected selling price movements.

Accounting policies

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable is impaired, an impairment loss for that individual asset is recognised.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under 'Current assets' comprises expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

Equity

Reserve for development costs

An amount corresponding to capitalised development costs is recognised in the reserve. The reserve is reduced as development costs are amortised.

Dividends

Proposed dividends are disclosed as a separate item under equity. Dividends are recognised as a liability when declared by the annual general meeting of shareholders.

Income tax and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and current tax receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the estimated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their tax base, calculated on the basis of the planned use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively. Deferred tax is measured at net realisable value.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax base of tax losses allowed for carry forward, are measured at the value to which the asset is expected to be realised, either as a set-off against tax on future income or as a set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity. Any deferred net tax assets are measured at net realisable value.

Liabilities

Liabilities, which include trade payables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income recognised under 'Current liabilities' comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent financial years.

Accounting policies

Foreign currency translation

On initial recognition, foreign currency transactions are translated applying the exchange rate at the transaction date. Foreign exchange differences arising between the exchange rates at the transaction date and at the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. The difference between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the date at which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the latest financial statements is recognised in the income statement as financial income or financial expenses.

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate at the transaction date.

Cash flow statement

No cash flow statement has been prepared for the parent company, as the parent company's cash flows are included in the consolidated cash flow statement, see section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Financial Highlights

Definitions of financial ratios.

Return on assets	$\frac{\text{Profit/loss before financials} \times 100}{\text{Average assets}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$

Income statement
1 January 2023 - 31 December 2023

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> TDKK
Gross profit		83,913,293	47,906
Staff costs	2	<u>-36,274,025</u>	<u>-36,150</u>
Profit/loss before amortisation/depreciation and impairment losses		47,639,268	11,756
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of intangible assets and tangible assets		<u>-14,971,672</u>	<u>-14,718</u>
Profit/loss before net financials		32,667,596	-2,962
Financial income		465,573	54
Financial costs	3	<u>-4,343,915</u>	<u>-5,513</u>
Profit/loss before tax		28,789,254	-8,421
Tax on profit/loss for the year	4	<u>113,391</u>	<u>0</u>
Profit/loss for the year		<u>28,902,645</u>	<u>-8,421</u>
Distribution of profit	5		

Balance sheet at 31 December 2023

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> TDKK
Assets			
Goodwill		27,386,703	36,269
Completed development projects		1,071,231	3,027
Software		595,983	909
Intangible assets	6	<u>29,053,917</u>	<u>40,205</u>
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	7	9,244,916	12,334
Leasehold improvements	7	160,634	0
Tangible assets		<u>9,405,550</u>	<u>12,334</u>
Total non-current assets		<u>38,459,467</u>	<u>52,539</u>
Raw materials and consumables		4,660,400	12,016
Work in progress		4,261,682	7,385
Finished goods and goods for resale		1,965,203	2,209
Prepayments for goods		244,329	856
Stocks		<u>11,131,614</u>	<u>22,466</u>
Trade receivables		49,345,735	38,442
Receivables from group enterprises		192,549	0
Other receivables	8	3,921,770	4,038
Deferred tax asset	10	5,723,203	4,500
Prepayments	9	2,496,904	2,625
Receivables		<u>61,680,161</u>	<u>49,605</u>
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>27,125,870</u>	<u>10,174</u>
Total current assets		<u>99,937,645</u>	<u>82,245</u>
Total assets		<u><u>138,397,112</u></u>	<u><u>134,784</u></u>

Balance sheet at 31 December 2023

	<u>Note</u>	<u>2023</u> DKK	<u>2022</u> TDKK
Equity and liabilities			
Share capital		40,077	40
Reserve for development expenditure		835,560	2,361
Retained earnings		<u>58,588,033</u>	<u>28,160</u>
Equity		<u>59,463,670</u>	<u>30,561</u>
Payables to group enterprises		35,357,700	35,474
Other payables		<u>3,669,982</u>	<u>3,717</u>
Total non-current liabilities	11	<u>39,027,682</u>	<u>39,191</u>
Other credit institutions		6,689,185	7,658
Prepayments received from customers		1,730,555	7,926
Trade payables		14,144,175	11,547
Payables to group enterprises		5,405,627	29,083
Corporation tax		1,974,038	0
Other payables		3,708,390	4,352
Deferred income	12	<u>6,253,790</u>	<u>4,466</u>
Total current liabilities		<u>39,905,760</u>	<u>65,032</u>
Total liabilities		<u>78,933,442</u>	<u>104,223</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>138,397,112</u>	<u>134,784</u>
Særlige poster	1		
Contingent liabilities	13		
Mortgages and collateral	14		
Related parties and ownership structure	15		

Statement of changes in equity

	<u>Share capital</u>	<u>Reserve for development expenditure</u>	<u>Retained earnings</u>	<u>Total</u>
Equity at 1 January 2023	40,077	2,360,695	28,160,253	30,561,025
Net profit/loss for the year	0	-1,525,135	30,427,780	28,902,645
Equity at 31 December 2023	<u>40,077</u>	<u>835,560</u>	<u>58,588,033</u>	<u>59,463,670</u>

Notes

1 Særlige poster

The company has in 2023 made a impairmentloss on development costs of DKK 1,500 thousand due to expectations of reduced financial benefits from the project in the future.

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	TDKK
2 Staff costs		
Wages and salaries	34,992,417	34,740
Pensions	959,419	788
Other social security costs	322,189	622
	<u>36,274,025</u>	<u>36,150</u>
Number of fulltime employees on average	<u>45</u>	<u>47</u>

According to section 98 B(3) of the Danish Financial Statements Act, remuneration to the executive board has not been disclosed.

3 Financial costs

Interest paid to group enterprise	3,535,533	4,322
Other financial costs	808,382	1,191
	<u>4,343,915</u>	<u>5,513</u>

4 Tax on profit/loss for the year

Current tax for the year	1,974,038	0
Deferred tax for the year	-1,223,203	0
Adjustment of tax concerning previous years	-864,226	0
	<u>-113,391</u>	<u>0</u>

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	TDKK
5 Distribution of profit		
Transferred to reserve for development expenditure	-1,525,135	-45
Retained earnings	<u>30,427,780</u>	<u>-8,376</u>
	<u>28,902,645</u>	<u>-8,421</u>

6 Intangible assets

	<u>Goodwill</u>	<u>Completed development projects</u>	<u>Software</u>
Cost at 1 January 2023	62,454,423	3,507,923	1,566,325
Additions for the year	0	0	0
Transfers for the year	0	0	0
Cost at 31 December 2023	<u>62,454,423</u>	<u>3,507,923</u>	<u>1,566,325</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 1 January 2023	26,185,547	481,391	657,077
Impairment losses for the year	0	1,500,000	0
Depreciation for the year	<u>8,882,173</u>	<u>455,301</u>	<u>313,265</u>
Impairment losses and amortisation at 31 December 2023	<u>35,067,720</u>	<u>2,436,692</u>	<u>970,342</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	<u>27,386,703</u>	<u>1,071,231</u>	<u>595,983</u>

Special assumptions regarding development projects and tax assets

Completed development projects consist of self-developed software. The company develops the software as they can produce them cheaper than can be purchased from external vendors. The software were finished and taken into use in 2020, 2021 and 2022. Completed development projects are depreciated over 3-5 years.

The machines are an integral part of the company's production and contribute to the company's contribution margin.

Management has high expectations for the utilization of prototypes. However, one item has incurred an impairment loss due to diminished future benefits. On the other hand, other prototypes have not shown indications of impairment in relation to their recorded value.

Notes

7 Tangible assets

	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	Leasehold improvements
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Cost at 1 January 2023	28,415,501	0
Additions for the year	<u>719,169</u>	<u>173,563</u>
Cost at 31 December 2023	<u>29,134,670</u>	<u>173,563</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 1 January 2023	16,081,751	0
Depreciation for the year	<u>3,808,003</u>	<u>12,929</u>
Impairment losses and depreciation at 31 December 2023	<u>19,889,754</u>	<u>12,929</u>
Carrying amount at 31 December 2023	<u>9,244,916</u>	<u>160,634</u>

8 Other receivables

Out of other receivables, TDKK 3,469 are due in over 1 year.

9 Prepayments

Prepayments comprise of prepaid expenses regarding rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest.

Notes

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
	DKK	TDKK
10 Provision for deferred tax		
Provisions for deferred tax on:		
Intangible assets	503,301	994
Property, plant and equipment	-187,740	-96
Prepayments	549,319	577
Tax loss carry-forward	-6,588,083	-12,423
Transferred to deferred tax asset	<u>5,723,203</u>	<u>10,949</u>
Deferred tax asset		
Calculated tax asset	5,723,203	10,949
Write down to assessed value	<u>0</u>	<u>-6,449</u>
Carrying amount	<u><u>5,723,203</u></u>	<u><u>4,500</u></u>
The expected due dates of deferred tax:		
Within one year	0	1,760
Between 1 and 5 years	3,223	2,740
Over 5 years	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
Deferred tax at 31 December 2023	<u><u>3,223</u></u>	<u><u>4,500</u></u>

11 Long term debt

	Debt at 1 January 2023	Debt at 31 December 2023	Instalment next year	Debt outstanding after 5 years
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Payables to group enterprises	35,473,700	35,357,700	0	0
Other payables	<u>3,717,248</u>	<u>3,669,982</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>3,669,982</u>
	<u><u>39,190,948</u></u>	<u><u>39,027,682</u></u>	<u><u>0</u></u>	<u><u>3,669,982</u></u>

12 Deferred income

Deferred income consists of payments received in respect of income in subsequent financial years.

Notes

13 Contingent liabilities

The company has entered into lease agreements, which result in a contingent liability of DKK 7,674 thousand.

14 Mortgages and collateral

Securities at a carrying amount of DKK 90 thousand has been deposited at the financial institution as a guarantee for the company's credit card debt totalling DKK 12 thousand.

The company has a factoring agreement, which allows the Company to assign certain trade accounts receivable to the bank in exchange for cash. The trade receivables of DKK 49,205 thousand have been pledged to the bank. Debt to other credit institutions is in total DKK 6,689 thousand at 31 December 2023.

Notes

15 Related parties and ownership structure

Controlling interest

The company is controlled by:
Presto Engineering Group SAS
5 Esplanade Anton Philips
14460 Colombelles, Normandy
France

Other related parties

Group entities:
Presto Engineering Europe SAS
Presto Engineering HVM SAS
Presto Engineering Group UK Ltd.
Presto Engineering Inc.

Transactions

Presto Engineering Denmark ApS has the following transactions with related parties in 2023 (DKK thousand):

Sale of services to group enterprises	453
Purchase of cost of goods sold from the group enterprises	2,869
Purchase of services from group enterprises	17,155
Interest paid to group enterprises	3,536
Payments on loans to group companies	24,473